Wisconsin law.
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Chapter REEB 24
CONDUCT AND ETHICAL PRACTICES FOR REAL EST ATE LICENSEES

REEB?24.01 Authority and intent. REEB 24.085 False portrayal of interest, prohibited.

REEB 24.02 Definitions. REEB 24.09 Securing agency agreements.

REEB 24.03 Competent services. REEB 24.10 Net listing prohibited.

REEB 24.04 Advertising. REEB 24.12 Confidentiality of ofers.

REEB 24.05 Disclosure of compensation and interests REEB 24.13 Drafting and submission of written proposals.
REEB 24.06 Unauthorized practice of law REEB 24.15 Adequate funds required.

REEB 24.07 Inspection and disclosure duties. REEB 24.16 Availability of rules.

REEB 24.075 Tie—in arrangements. REEB 24.17 Miscellaneous requirements.

REEB 24.08 Agreements to be in writing.

Note: Chapter REB 15 as it existed on February 29, 1980 was repealedeand a (5) “Buyer’s broker’ means a licensee wihas an agency
chaptelREB 15 was createdfettive March 1, 1980. Renumbered from chapter RE% reementvith a buyer
15, effective March 1, 1983. Chapter RL 24 was renumbered chapter REH®Ied g . ye. .
5.13.92 (4) (b) 1., StatsRegister November 2aINo. 671 (6) “Client” means a party toteansaction who has an agency

agreementvith a broker for brokerage services.

REEB 24.01 Authority and intent. (1) The rules in this (7) “Commonly controlled corporation” means omd 2 or
chapterare adopted pursuant to $227.11 452.01 452.07 morecorporationsn which the same person or persons own stock
452.133452.138 452.139and452.14 Stats. in each of the corporations, possessing at least 80% of the total

(2) Theintent of the board in adopting the ruieshis chapter combinedvoting powerof all classes of stock entitled to vote and
is to establish minimurstandards of conduct for real estate licerft least 80% of the total number of shares of all other cladses
seesand to define that conduct which may resmlboard disci ~Stockof the corporations.
pline pursuant to $452.14 Stats. (9) “Customer’means a party to a transaction who is provided

(3) If alicensee violates rules in this chaptée licensee has brokerageservices by a broker but who is not a client.
demonstratedncompetency to act as a broksalesperson or  (10) “Effectively controlled” means having the power or
time-sharesalesperson iauch manner as to safeguard the intefuthorityto cause the transfer of an interest in real estate fer one
estsof the public under €52.14 (3) (i) Stats. Howevethe term self or another but does not incluttes authority conferred by a
“incompetency”is not limited in its meaning taolations of this real estate listing contract.
chapter. (12) “Material adverse factineans an adverse fact that a party

(4) If alicensee violates the rules set forth iIREEB 24.075 indicatesis of such significance, or that is generally recognized by
the licensee has engaged in imprgpeaudulent or dishonest a competent licensee as being of such significance to a reasonable
dealingasused in s452.14 (3) (k) Stats. Howevetthe terms party,that it afects or would déct the partys decision teenter
“improper, fraudulent or dishonest dealing” are not limited in theifto a contract or agreement concerninggansaction or fcts or
meaningto violations of SREEB 24.075 would affect the partys decision about the termsafch a contract

History: Cr. Registey February1980, No. 290ef. 3-1-80; renum. (3) to bg), O agreement.
o e, rom REB 16,01 andom. () to @parter February 1088, No, . (13) "Party” means a person seeking to engage in a transac
326, eff. 3-1-83; am. (1) and (3), () (intro.) and (d), renum. (5) (a) tﬁo (2c) tlo g?RL tion. o )
Coractionin (4 e unlir . 133 (3m (0) 4. SiagietesWiay 1986, o sas _(13m) “Principal broker” means &roker who engages a sub
am.Register April, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95; correction in (2), (4) made under s.2g€Ntt0 provide brokerage services in a transaction.
13.92(4) (b) 6., 7., StatsRegister November 20INo. 671 (14) “Qualified third party” means a federal, state or local
governmentahgencyor any person whorthe brokersalesper
REEB 24.02 Definitions. (1) “Adverse fact” means any sonor a party to the reaistate transaction reasonably believes has

of the following: the expertise necessary to méee industry standards of practice
(a) A condition or occurrenciat is generally recognized byfor the type of inspection or investigation that has been conducted
acompetent licensee as doing any of the following: by the third party in order to prepare the written report described
1. Significantly and adverselyfatting the valuef the prop 1N S-452.23 (2) (b) Stats. o o
erty. (15) “Securedlender” means an individual orgamnization

originatinga loan in a real estate or business opportunity transac

2. Significantly reducing the structuraltegrity of improve X .
mentsto real estafe. tion secured by real estate or by the assets of a business or a busi
nessopportunity

o SértPresentlng &ignificant health risk to occupants of the (16) “Real estate practiceheans engaging in conduct which
P E Iy.f . hat indi h L requiresa license under cd52, Stats.
(b) Information that indicates that a pattya transaction is not (18) “Transaction” means the sale, exchange, purchase

ableto or does not intend to meet his or her obligations undeFé’htal of, or the granting or acceptance of aption to Sell

contractor agreement made concernln.g the transaction. exchangepurchase or rent, an interest in real estate, a business or
(2) “Agency agreementineans a written agreement betweeg pysiness opportunity

abrokerand a client in which the client authorizes the broker to (19) “Written proposal” means any written document-pro

providebrokerage services to the client. _ vided by one party t@nother during the course of a transaction,
(3) “Brokerageservice” means any service described underigcluding butnot limited to notices, &rs, counterdérs, options,
452.01(2), Stats., provided by a broker to another person. exchangestental agreements, and amendments.
(4 “Buider” means any persoengaged in the business of oy C.Repsarraiminise0 Mo ek 3 L% oy (o
ponStrUCt'nmomes without a bUyer under contract or COI‘IS{I’Udbe’ eff. i-1-81; renum. from REB 15.0R,egistef Fegbruarry1983, l(\alo. 326ef.
ing homes under a contract with the buyer 3-1-83yenum. (4) to (6) to be (7) to (9) under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1. [SHaisister,

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisterJanuary 2016 No. 721


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.02
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.04
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.05
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.06
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.075
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.08
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.085
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.09
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.10
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.13
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.16
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/227.11
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.01
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.133
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.138
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.139
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.14(3)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.075
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.14(3)(k)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/REEB%2024.075
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/290/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/300/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/326/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/326/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/373/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/389/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/472/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/671/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.01(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/452.23(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20452
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/290/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/300/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/300/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/326/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/417/b/toc

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

REEB 24.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 20

September1990, No. 417renum. (1) to (3) to be (2), (4) and (6),(), (3) and (5), REEB 24.05 Disclosure of compensation and  inter -
RegisterSeptember1 990, No. 417ef.. 10-1-90; am. (1)Register January1992, . . .

No. 433 efl. 2-1-92; am. (L)Register July 1993, No. 451ef. 8-1-93; rand recr  €StS. (1) COMPENSATION. (a) A licenseecting as aragentin
(1)arenun2. )(Zt) tg (42)1%3 (%«9) (4)'(55))'(%)'(&?)(3)”% 1(Z)) tto (blee)(le%r;g (1_0){ (8A) t<j1|be (lareal estate or business opportunity transaction may not accept
and am., (a) to be ,(B), cr (2), (3), (6),9), (o] ) Register April, i i

1995 No, 472 ef. 5-1-95; am. (7), (11),RegisterJuly 1998, No. 51, ef. g-1-9g; any fée or compensation related to the transaction from ary per
correctionin (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., St&sgister November 2aNo. ~ SON,other than the licenseclient, principal brokeror broker—

671, CR 10-136am. (2) to (5),.r(8), am. (13), ci(13m), r (17),cr. (19)Register employerwithout prior written consent from all parties to the
April 2012 No. 676eff. 7-1-12. transaction.

. (b) A licensee acting as an agent in a real estate or business
REEB 24.03 Competent services. (1) DISCRIMINATION portunitytransaction mayot recommend or suggest to a party

PROHIBITED. Licensees may not discriminate against, nor detyyne ransaction the services of another individual or entity from
equalservices to, nor be a party to any plan or agreemehi$to \ hich the licensee may receive compensation for a referral or in
criminateagainst any person any manner unlawful under appli \yhich the licensee has an interest, unless the licensee, prior to or
cablefederal, state or local fair housing law atthe time of the referral, discloses to fhagty in writing the fact

Note: The primary references for federal astdte fair housing laws are the 1988thathe or she may receive compensation for the referral or that he

amendment$o the Federal Housing Actifle VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 . : s . "
and Chaptet06, Subchapter |1, Stagts. ( 9 ) or she has an interest in the individual or entity providing the ser

(2) COMPETENCEREQUIRED. (@) Licensees shall not provideViCeS: This paragraph does not apply when the licensee makes a
serviceswhich the licensee is not competent to provide unless :%(erralto another licensee for real estate services undéesl9
licenseeengages the assistance of one who is competent. Any ) ) )
sonengaged to provideuch assistance shall be identified and that (2) DISCLOSUREOF INTEREST. A licensee acting as an agént
person’scontribution shall be described. areal es}ate or busmess opportunlty transaction may not. act in the

(b) Licensees shall act to protect the public against fraud, mjgnsactioron the licenses'own behalf, on behalf of the licens
representatiomnd unethical practices. ce'simmediate family or firm, or on behalf of any otieganiza-

) ) tion or business entity in which the licensee has an interest without

(c) Licensees shall be knowledgeable regarding laws, pubjite prior written consent of all parties to the transaction. For the
policiesand current market conditioms real estate matters andpurposeof this subsection, a licensee shall obtain the written

assistguide and advise the buying or sellipgblic based upon sentin theoffer to purchase, option, lease or other transaction con
thesefactors. tract.

(d) Licensees are not required to have the technical knowl (4) DiscLosuRETO SELLER. A listing broker may not pay any
edgeskills or training possessed by competent third party iRspempensatioror incentive to a licensee who is acting as a buyer
torsand investigators of real estate and related areas. in a transaction without prior written consent from the seller

Note: Paragraph (d) recognizes that licensees are not required to have the knowl ; : ;
edge skills or training possessed, ligr example, persons such as home inspectors, (5) DISCLOSUREOFLICENSURE. (a) A licensee acting as a prin

plumberselectricians or land surveyors. cipalin a real estate or business opportunity transaction shall dis
History: Cr. Registey February1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; am. (1)Register, closehis, heror its license status and intent to act in the transac

March, 1981, No. 303eff. 4-1-81; renum. from REB 15.0Begistey February  tion as a principal at the earliest of all of the following:
1983,No. 326 eff. 3-1-83; am. (1), renum. (2) to k&) (a), (2) (b) and (c) renum. P P 9

from RL 24.01 (5) (b) and (c) and arRegister January1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87; 1. The first contact witlthe other party or an agent represent
am. (1), cr (2) (d),Register July, 1993, No. 45]ef. 8-1-93. ing the other party wheiaformationregarding the other party or
thetransaction is being exchanged.
REEB 24.04 Advertising. (1) FALSE ADVERTISING. 2. A showing of the property

Licenseesshall not advertise in a manner which is false, decep

- : . 3. Any other negotiation with the seller the listing broker
tive, or misleading.

(b) The disclosure unddhis subsection shall be made in writ

(2) DiscLosureor NAME. (@) Excepfor advertisements for j,.'tq the other party in a transaction or to an agent representin
therental of real estate owned by the brolkebroker shall in all thg other party party 9 P g

advertlsmgdlsclose .the brokés name exactly ?!Stlnted on the History: Cr. Register February1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; renum(3) and (4)
broker’slicense or disclose a trade name previofidy with the g) be (4) '\a/llnd g5)1,9(é|(13)’,\|Reggs§g{r aecler’gi)erlgso, fNo. 3§gerf.1%—Ola—8J_.: amF. (g),
H H i egisterMarch, , No. . 4-1-81; renum. from .0Begistey Fel
departmentas required by sSREEB 23.03 and in either case [0 652"\ 3560k 3-1-83: am. (1) and (SRegisterJune, 1988, No. 396,
clearlyindicate that the broker is a business concern andpidt a 7-1-88y. and recrRegister July, 1993, No. 451ef. 8-1-93; am. (1)(2), (3), (5),
vateparty RegisterApril, 1995, No. 472eff. 5-1-95; renum. (5) to be (5) (@htro.), cr (5)
i a) 1. to 3., and (b)Register January2001,No. 541 efl. 2-1-01;CR 10-136am.
(b) Except for advertisements for the rental of real estaste), (1) (title), renum. (1) to be (1) (a) and am., am. (ZB)(title), renum. (3) to

owned by the licensee, a licensee employedabgroker shall g'f 1(%)193) and am.,.rand recr (4), am. (5) (b)RegisterApril 2012 No. 676 eff.
advertiseunder the supervision ahd in the name of the employ :

ing broker . .
9 . . . REEB 24.06 Unauthorized  practice of law .

(c) Alicensee may advertise the occasional sale of real s |yautHorizED PRACTICEOFLAW PROHIBITED. Licensees shall
ownedby the licensee or the solicitation of real estate for purchggg engagein activities that constitute the unauthorized practice
by the licensee without complying wiiars(a) and(b), provided 5 |qw.
thatthe licensee clearly identifies himself, herself or itself as a real (2) LEGAL COUNSELNOT TO BE DISCOURAGED. Licensees shall

estatdiicensee in the advertisement. not discourage any person from retaining an attarney
(3) ADVERTISING WITHOUT AUTHORITY PROHIBITED. Brokers  History: Cr. Register February1980, No. 29peff. 3-1-80; renum. from REB

shall not advertise property without the consent of the owner 15.06,Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83.

(4) AbverRTISEDPRICE. Brokersshall not advertise property at ) ) )
aprice other than that agreed upon with the owner; howtheer _ REEB 24.07 Inspection and disclosure duties.

pricemay be stated as a range or in general terms if it reflects {hé INSPECTIONOF REAL ESTATE. (@) General requirement. A
agreedupon price. licenseewhen engaging in real estate practice which involves real

History: Cr. Register February 1980, No. 290ef. 3-1-80; am. (4)Register, €Stateimproved with a structure, shall conduct a reasonably com
March, 1981, No. 303ef.. 4-1-81; renum. from REB 15.04 and am. @dgister, petentand diligent inspection afccessible areas of the structure
(Fc‘ibggégﬁn’:gr ;fgseg 3N‘013‘78336%9“2U_T_§(327) tgn?e(g)(g% :{;gt:gﬁ (ki)gggd and immediately surrounding areas of the property to detect
No. 472 ef. 5-1-95; correction in 2 (é) made undet392 (21) (b) 7,.Stats.'Regis.1 Observablemate_nal ad_ver_se facts. Alicensee, When engaging in
ter November 201 No. 671 real estate practice which involves vactamd, shall, if the vacant

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJanuray 2016 No. 721 is the date the chapter was last published.
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21 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD REEB 24.07

land is accessible, conduct a reasonably competent and diligdre inspection or investigation providing the licensee obtains a
inspectionof the vacant land to detembservable material adversewritten report of the inspection or investigation and delivers a
facts. copy of the report to all interested parties in a timely manner

(b) Listing broker. When listing real estate and prior to execu (6) INcoNnsISTENCIES. If a licensees reasonably competent
tion of the listing contract, a licensee shall inspect the real estated diligent inspection reveals facts materially inconsistett
asrequired by sub(l), and shall make inquiries of the selter or materially contradictory to the sellerstatements provided
the condition of the structure, mechanical systems and other ral@dersub.(1) (a) or the inspection or investigation report of a
vant aspects of the property as applicable. The licensee shhitd party the inconsistency shall be disclosed in writing Bnd
requesthat the seller provide a written response tditensees  atimely manner to the parties.

inquiry. (7) FaLsE INFORMATION. Licensees shall not knowingly give
(c) Other licensees. Licensees, other than listing brokers, shafalse information about another licensee or property listed with
inspectthe real estate as required by gapprior to or during the anotherlicensee.
showingof the propertyunless the licensee is not given access for (8) DISCLOSUREOF AGENCY. (a) General requirements. 1. A
ashowing. brokermay not negotiate on behalf of a party whaads the bre
(d) Specific conduct regarding inspections. A reasonably ker’s client unless the broker provides to the party a copy of the
competentand diligent inspection okal estate improved with a broker disclosure to customers required unde#52.135 (1)
structuredoes not require the operatiohmechanical equipment; Stats. If the brokerage services are related to real estate primarily
the opening of panelgjoors or covers for access to mechanicahtendedfor use as a residential property containing one to 4
systemspr the moving of furniture, boxes or other propenyt  dwelling units, the broker shall request the partgigned
doesit require a licensee to observe arefthe property for which acknowledgemerthat the party has received a cappyhe written
entry presents an unreasonable risk of injury or areas accessilosurestatement.
only by ladder by crawling orother equivalent means of access. 1g. A broker may not negotiate on behalf afiiant unless the

A licensee is not required to retain third party inspectors/esti - qker gives the client a copy of theroker disclosure required
gatorsto complete a reasonably competent and diligesgee | |nders.452.135 (2) Stats.

tion. A reasonably competent and diligent inspectionasfant
land does not require an observation of the entire propleuty
shallinclude, if given access, an observation of the property fr

atleast one point on or adjacent to the property - ) X = :
2 D Ali dwelling units, and the broker disclosure to clieistaot incorpe
(2) DISCLOSUREOFMATERIAL ADVERSEFACTS. A licensee may yatedinto the agencpgreement, the broker shall request the cli
not exaggerate or misrepresent facts in the practice of real estai signed acknowledgemettat the client has received a copy
A licensee, when engagiigreal estate practice, shall disclose tQy 1 ritten disclosure statement requiredsid52.135 (2)
eachparty in writing and in a timely fashiomll material adverse Stats.

factsthat the licensee knows and that glagty does not know or 2 Li . f ial b f real
cannotdiscover through a reasonably vigilant observation, unlegs 2: LICensees acting as agents of potential buyers of real estate

the disclosure of thenaterial adverse fact is prohibited by law! a_tcijs us_eld or intendedhto be used P”UC‘PS”V folr on_ehm Al
This provision is not limitedo the condition of the propertgut  'eSidentialpurposes, who are negotiating directly with seder
includesother material adverse facts in the transaction. or who are aware that the owner of the real estate has granted a list

Note: Certain “material adverse facts”, as defined REEB 24.02 (12)may not '_ng_ broker the eXCIUS!Ve nght to Se”_v shall notlfy dadler or the
bedisclosed by lawFor example, unless specifically authoribgda sellera licensee  listing broker as applicable, of the licensedsuyer agency rela
may notdisclose to a potential buyer the actual minimum sales price the seller V!ikbnship at the earlier of all of the following:
accept. See 452.133 (1) (d)Stats. . . L.

a. The first contact with the seller or the listing broker where

(3) DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION SUGGESTING MATERIAL information regarding the seller or transaction is bein
ADVERSEFACTS. A licensee, when engaging in real estate practic }’(Change q 9 9 g

who becomes aware of information suggesting the possibility .
materialadverse facts to the transaction, shall be practicing com b- A showing of the property
petentlyif the licensee discloses to the parties the information sug c. Any other negotiatiomith the seller or the listing broker

gestingthe possibility of material adverse facts totmsaction 3. When the nature of a licenseeepresentation of a client

in writing and in a timely fashion, recommends the parties obtaip customer changes such that it makes the initial disclosure that
expertassistance to inspeot investigate for possible materialyasprovidedunder s452.135 Stats., incomplete, misleading, or
adversefacts to the transaction, arifidirected by the parties, inaccuratethe licensee shall provide the customer or client with
draftsapproprlate InspeCtI(IDr |nVeSt|gat|0n COnt|ngenC|eS. Th|Sa new disc'osure' as required |m52135 Stats.

provision is not limited to the condition othe property but (b) Agency agreements. 1. Brokers or their salespeople shall

includesother material adverse facts to the transaction, includi . e R
but not limited to defects and conditions included within the repo gplalntotthelrgllgnts thte %asfpon5|b|tllt|¢s sgéllters agents, buy
form unders.709.03 Stats. A licensee is not required to retai sn?gen S ancubagents belore entering Into an agency agree

third party inspectors or investigators to perform investigations

information suggesting the possibiligf a material adverse fact 2. No broker or br0k¢s salesperson maermit other.bro
to the transaction. kersto act as subagents in a transaction unless the tsalient

(4) DISCLOSURE OF SIDE AGREEMENTS. A licensee, when hasauthorized the use of a subagent in the agency agreement.

engagingin real estate practice, who becomes awéibe fact  (C) Written proposals. Licensees shall state, in théeofto pur

thata party to the transaction hast disclosed that parg/entire chasethe lease, the option to purchase, or the exchange-agree

agreementegarding the transaction to that partsecuredendey Ment,whom the licensee represents as an agent in a transaction.

shall disclose this fact, in writingnd in a timely manngto the (d) Subagency arrangements. 1. A listing broker shall provide

party’s secured lender a broker disclosure statement to a customer as required in s.
(5) RELIANCE UPONTHIRD PARTY INSPECTIONSAND INVESTIGA- ~ 452.135(1), Stats., to the buyer if negotiatioase being con

TIons. If a licensee or a party in a transaction engages the servidégteddirectly with the buyer and not through a bugesroker

of a qualified third party to conduct a property inspection or inves 2. A buyers broker shall provide a broker disclosure state

tigation of material facts, the licensee may rely on the results mfentto a customer as required id82.135 (1) Stats., to a seller

1r. If a client enters into an agency agreement whho&er
receive brokerage services relatedréal estate primarily
intendedfor use as a residential property containing one to 4
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REEB 24.07 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 22

if negotiations are being conducted directly withstaier and not ister, July, 1993, No. 451efl. 8-1-93; correction made underls.92 (4) (b)7.,
througha sellets broker Stats. Register November 2@INo. 671

3. A subagent shall provide a broker disclosure statement to

acustomer as required in452.135 (1) Stats., with whom he or \ jicensee shall draft or use any document which the licensee
sheis working but not to the principal brokerclient. knowsfalsely portrays an interest in real estate.

4. A principal broker is not required to provide a brodtiss History: Cr. Register December1980, No. 300efl. 1-1-81; renum. from REB
closurestatement to a customer as required.in52.135 (1) 15.085Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83.
Stats. to a customer of their subagents.

(e) Agency agreements for lease and property management REEB 24.09 Securing agency agreements.  Licen
contracts. 1. A licensee whis entering into agency agreement$€€Smay not mislead a potential client regarding the benefits
for lease or property management contracts shall provide to hid'§jich might be realized through the use of the licersseetvices.

her clients thebroker disclosure statement as required in & licensee also magot mislead a potential client regarding the
452.135(2), Stats. marketvalue ofreal estate or a business opportunity to be leased,

. . . ‘ented,purchased, optioned, or sold under an agency agreement.
2. Alicensee shall pl’QVId&_ to prospective tenants a broker d’ISHistory: Cr. Register February 1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; renum. from REB
closurestatement as required in4&2.135 (1) Stats., whemege  15.09,Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; r and recrRegister April,
tiating the terms of a lease on behalf of the client. 1995, No. 472 eff. 5-1-95;CR 10-136 am. Register April 2012 No. 676ef.
History: Cr. Registey February 1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; emag. r. (2), ef. 7-1-12.
10-14-80cr. (3), Register December1980, No. 300eff. 1-1-81; r (2), Register,
March, 1981, No. 303eff. 4-1-81; renum. from REB 15.0Registey February icti ibi i
1983,No. 326 eff. 3-1-83; cr(2), Register January1987, No. 373ef. 2-1-87; am. bR-EEB 24':-[0 Net “Stmg prOT)IbIFed. Llce-nsel-eS-Sha"Ot
(1), . and recr(2), cr (4), Register June, 1988, No. 39@f. 7-1-88; am. (1), (1)  0btain, negotiate or attempt to obtain or negotaelisting con
(a) tod(c) an(d )(4) (d),lan? ;ec(:r()Z),(R)egiséer(Sc)epEg;r;berl?%O,(N)o.(4)l,7elf. 10—1—30; tract providing for a stipulated net price to the owner with the
r. and recr(1), renum. (2), (3), (4) to be (5), (§)), ct (2), (3), (4),Register July, i i i
T903.No- 451 ef 8-1-03 am. (1) (). (A (2. B). (5). rentim. (1) (2). (b) to e (1 xcessover _thestlpulated net price to be received by the broker
(b), (c) and am., (6) to be (7),(1) (c), (7), randrect (4), ct (6), (8),Register April, scommission.
1995,No. 472 eft. 5-1-95; am. (8) (a) 2. (intro.), a. andRegister January2001, History: Cr. Registey February1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; renum. from REB
No. 541 ef.. 2-1-01; CR-136:.rand recr(8) (a) 1., cr(8) (a) 1g., Iram. (8) (a) 2. 15.10,Register February1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83.
(intro.), 3., & (8) (a) 4., am. (8) (b) (title), 1., 2., (c)and recr(8) (d), (e)Register
April 2012 No. 676eff. 7-1-12.

REEB 24.085 False portrayal of interest, prohibited.

REEB 24.12 Confidentiality of offers. (1) Except as
o . providedin sub.(2), a licensee acting as a principal or an agent in
notREEB 24.075 Tie~in arrangements.  Licensees shall a real estate or business opportunity transastiail not disclose

. - . any of the terms of one prospective buygeofer to purchase,

(1) Conditionthe sale of real estate ownedthg licensee or exchangeagreement or option contract proposal to any other pro
whosesale is dectively controlled by théicensee to a buyer upon spectivebuyer or to any person with the intent that thfsrma
thebuyers agreement to purchase another parcel or real estafiyn be disclosed to any other prospective buyscensees shall

(2) Conditionthe sale of real estate ownedthg licensee or encourageall prospective buyers to submit their befers. A
whosesale is d&ctively controlled by the licensee upon the buylicenseemay but is notrequired to, disclose information known
er'sagreement to list the real estate or other real estate ownedbpyhe licensee regarding the existence of othHerobn theprop
the buyer with the licensee. erty, the fact that seller has accepted afegfthat the der is sub

Note: The following are 2 common examples of activities which would violatgect to contingencies arttiat the der is subject to a clause requir
this subsection: (1) requiring a builder to list a speculation home with the IicenSﬂqg removal of certain contingencies upon the occurrence of an

and(2) requiring a buyer to list a present home with the licensee. . .
" eventsuch as receipt, acceptance or conditional acceptance of
(3) Condition the sale of vacanteal estate owned by theanotheroffer

licenseeor whose sale is fefctively controlledby the licensee s _ ) "
uponthe buyets agreement to employ one or more spebilitc- (2) As used in this subsectiotright of first refusal” means
ersto make improvements on the real estate unless: theright of a person thave the first opportunity to purchase or
; L . __lease real propertyRight of first refusal’does not mean a so-
(@) Thebuilder owns a bona fide interest in the real estate; agljeq“bump clause” which is a contingency provision ipue
thereis full disclosure as specified inREEB 24.05 (1) (b) chaseagreement that requires the prospective buyer to remove
(b) The builderand the licensee or the builder and the ownelertain contingenciesn the buyes purchase agreement or to
of the real estate are the same person or are commonly contraiigighquishthe buyets primary status to a secondaryeef If a
corporationsandwhose business is selling improved property angtenseeis providing brokerage services in a transaction and the
notvacant land; and there is full disclosure as IRBEB 24.05 |icenseehas knowledge that the property is subject to a right of
(1) (b). first refusal, the licensee shall disclose fiilgét of first refusal, in
(c) The agreement is a bona fidéoef to maintain develop writing and in a timely manngto all personseeking to acquire
ment quality or architectural uniformity and no consideratiomninterestsubject to the right of first refusal. After disclosure of
passedrom contractor to licensee for soliciting this agreementtheright of first refusal to a party seeking to acquire an interest in
History: Cr. Registey December1980, No. 300ef. 1-1-81; renum. from REB  the property the licensee may deliver a copy of that parsyibse

15.075and am. (3) (a) and (H}egister February1983, No. 326ef. 3-1-83; correc i
tionin (3) (a), (b) made under¥3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2Q@INo. quentoffer to purchase, eXChange agreement, option contract or

671 correction in (3) (), (b) made undet3.92 (4) (b) 7Stats.Register April 2012 leaseproposal to the party holding the right of first refusal.
No. 676 History: Cr. Register February1980, No. 290ef.. 3-1-80; amRegistey March,
1981,No. 303 eff. 4-1-81; renumfrom REB 15.12Register February1983, No.
. L. . 326, eff. 3-1-83; amRegister July, 1993, No. 451eff. 8-1-93;renum. RL 24.12
REEB 24.08 Agreements to be inwriting. A licensee tobe (1), cr(2), Register January2001, No. 541ef. 2-1-01.

shall put in writing all listing contracts, guaranteed sales agree

ments, buyer agency agreementsfeoé to purchase, property REEB 24.13 Drafting and submission of written pro -
managemenagreements, optiocontracts, financial obligations posals. (1) ReFusaLPROHIBITED. Licensees shall not refuse to
and any other commitments regarding transactions, expressti@ft or submitany written proposal unless the terms of the written

the exact agreement of the parties unless the writing is complefgdposalwould be contrary to specific instructions of the other
by the parties or their attorneys or the writing is outside the scqpgrty.

of;hte "anff‘s_ ?ult:hgrlty ‘iggoez\lcrgg)EFsl? " omreg . (2) WITHHOLDING WRITTEN PROPOSALSPROHIBITED. (@) List
Istory: Cr. Register,-epruary , NO. ell. 3—1-c0; renum. from H B H H
15.08,Registey February1983, No. 326ef. 3—1-83; amRegister January1987, ing brokers shall permaccess to listed property for showing-pur

No. 373 ef. 2-1-87; amRegister June, 1988, No. 39ef. 7-1-88; am. 24.0&keg- POses}o all buyers and persons assisting or advising buyits,
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23 REAL ESTATE EXAMINING BOARD REEB 24.17

out unreasonable delayinless the buy& or other persog’ notissue checks upon business or trust accounts which contain
accesss contrary to specific written instructions of the seller insufficientfunds.

: : History: Cr. Registey February1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; renum. from REB
(b) Licensees shall promptly present all written proposa{g_ls’Rg’gisterFegma{ylgga No. 326ef. e

receivedto the licenses’client or customerLicensees shall not
withhold any written proposal from presentation pending the REEB 24.16 Auvailability of rules.  Brokers shall have the
party’s action on a written proposal previously presented. rulesof the department readiBvailable in all dices for the use

(3) FAIR PRESENTATIONOF WRITTEN PROPOSALS. (a) Licensees Of 3_": Ilcergsies_.t February 1980, No. 2006, 3-1-80 om REB
i H H 7 H Istory: I. Reqgister February , NO. ell. 3—1-30; renum. from
shall present all written proposals in an objective and unblasggil(i,RegisterFebruary1983, No. 326eff. 3-1-83; amRegistey January1987,

mannerto their clients and customers. Licensees shall inforRe. 373 ef. 2-1-87; correctiormade under 13.92 (4) (b) 6. Stats. Register
their clients and customers of the advantages and disadvantagfgmber2011 No. 671CR 10-136am.Register April 2012 No. 67@f. 7-1-12.

of all submitted written proposals. REEB 24.17 Miscellaneous requirements.

(b) Alisting broker or the listing broker employee may not (1) VioLations oFLAw. Licensees may not violate, or aid or abet
submithis or herown ofer to purchase a property which the-brothe violation of, any law the circumstances of which substantially
ker has listed if the broker or brokeremployee haknowledge relateto the practices of a real estate brokesaesperson. A
of the terms of any pendingfef, excepthat a broker may arrangelicenseewho has been convicted of a crime shall send to the board
for a guaranteed sale at the time of listing. within 48 hours after theudgment of conviction a copy of the

(4) NOTIFICATION OF ACTION ONWRITTEN PROPOSAL. Licensees complaintor other information whicklescribes the nature of the

shall promptly inform their clients and customers whether th@ime and the judgment of conviction in order that the board may
otherparty has accepted, rejected countered their written pro determinewhether thecircumstances of the crime of which the
posal. A licensee shall immediately provide a written statemeHgenseewas convicted are substantially relatedh® practice of

to the other partg broker that includes the date and time when tl?ggl estate broker or salesperson, pursuantlfi 835 (1) (c)
written proposal was presented when such a statement : o )
requestedy the otheparty or the other partybroker A licensee (2) ConvicTioN. The board may discipline a licensee on the
shallimmediately provide a written statement to the other mrt)}DaE'SOf a ﬁon\lf'Ctlon %f any Cf_logfe' thle cwcumztancgef_s gf which
brokerthat includes the date and time when the written propo%l stantiallyrelate to the practicef real estate. A certified copy
wasrejected or had expired without acceptance veueh a state 0! @ judgment of a court of record showsgch conviction, within

mentis requested by the other party or the other maboker this state or without, shall be presumptesdence of conviction.
(5) NEGOTIATION THROUGH BROKER. A licensee may not (2m) FeLoNY convicTIoN. The boardnay revoke a license or

: . ; - registrationon the basis of a conviction of a felony that is a bar to

Hggﬁ;fé(eﬁosxlsetﬁ;tkfﬁ:e of real estate dlre_ctly W'Fh a pattyeif Igﬁensureor registration under ¢52.25 (1) (a)Stats.
party has an unexpired written contract

connectionwith the real estate which grantsaother licensee an _ (3) VIOLATION OF STATUTES, ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND DISCI-
exclusiveright to sell, lease, aregotiate. All negotiations shall P-NARY ORDEdR.? Llce?seesdshall tr;ott t\;]lolat.elatr.ly pr?wzlgns or
be conducted with the broker holding the exclusive right to se {TSOL c%réég)r}lstoz,%r al orda e i e woguonfothc b 2 d
lease or negotiate, and netith the partyexcept with the consent als. cns. 025 0r any disciplinary orger ol, the board.
of the broker or where the absence of the brakeother similar _ (4) IMPAIRED PRACTICE. Licensees shaliot render services
circumstancesreasonably compels direokgotiation with the while theability of the licensee to competently perform duties is

party. A listing broker has no duty to investigate whether a buygppairedby mental or emotional disordelrugs or alcohol.

hasgranted a buyés agent an exclusive right to negotiate. (5) DUTY TO COOPERATEWITH THE BOARD AND THE DEPART-
Note: The Department of Safety and Professional Services’ approved MENT. Licensees and_appllcants shall reSPtmme d_epartme_nt
WB-36,does not grant the buysragent an exclusive right to negotiate. and the board regarding any request for information within 30

History: Cr. Register February 1980, No. 29peff. 3-1-80; cr (5), Register, ~ daysof the date of the request.
March, 1981, No. 3Q3eff. 4-1-81; renum. from REB 15.1Registey February History: Cr. Registey February1980, No. 290eff. 3-1-80; am. (2)Register,
1983,No. 326 efl. 3-1-83; renum. (3) to be (3) (a), (3) (b), am. (4)RegistefJand  December1980, No. 300ef. 1-1-81; renum. from REB 15.17 and am. R)gister,
ary, 1987, No. 373eff. 2-1-87; am. (3) (@)Registey June, 1988, No. 39@f.  February,1983, No.326 eff. 3-1-83; am. (1)Register January1986, No. 373ef.
7-1-88:am. (3) (b), rand recr(2), Registey July 1993, No. 451ef. 8-1-93; am.  2-1-87;renum. (2) and (3) to be (3) and (4),(@), Registey June, 1988, No. 390
(3) (b) and (5)Register January2001, No541, eff. 2-1-01;,CR 10-136am. (title),  eff. 7-1-88;am. (3),Registey July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98; correction in (1), (3)
(1), (2) (title), (b), (3) (title), (a), (4), (SRegister April 2012 No. 67@f. 7-1-12. madeunder s.13.92(4) (b) 6, 7., Stats. Register November 2@1No. 671 CR
10-136 am. (1), cr(5) Register April 2012 No. 67@&ff. 7-1-12;CR 15-051 cr.
. . (2m) Register January 2016 No. 72eff. 2—1-16; corection in (3) made under
REEB 24.15 Adequate funds required.  Licensees shall s.13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,Register January 2014 No. 721
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